Strauss Israel and the Group's Credit Risk Manager.  In the coffee business credit committees convene
periodically, and credit control is carried out by the CFOs and CEOs in the various countries and is their
responsibility, under the master control of Strauss Coffee's CFO and the Group's Credit Risk Manager,
who sits on the credit committees of the coffee companies from time to time.

For information on the Company's positions in derivatives as at December 31, 2012, see Note 30 to the
financial statements.

For information on the sensitivity analysis of the fair value of financial instruments in relation to the
various market factors, see below and also Note 30 to the financial statements.  All sensitivity analyses
were performed in relation to the fair value of the financial instruments as at December 31, 2012.  A
sensitivity analysis was performed with respect to financial instruments whose sensitivity to changes in
the various market factors is material.

Sensitivity to changes in exchange prices of green coffee inventory in the Company's
warehouses
The fair value of green coffee inventory includes only the exchange trading price component and not the
species and quality components (differentials).

 December 31, 2012
 Profit from Changes  Loss from Changes
 (1) 10% 5% Fair Value -5% -10% (2)
 NIS millions
Arabica inventory, New York 6 3 1 29 (1) (3) (4)
Arabica inventory, Brazil 9 4 2 40 (2) (4) (5)
Robusta inventory, London 4 3 1 27 (1) (3) (4)
Robusta inventory, Brazil 1 -* -* 4 -* -* (1)

 December 31, 2011
 Profit from Changes  Loss from Changes
 (1) 10% 5% Fair Value -5% -10% (2)
 NIS millions
Arabica inventory, New York 6 3 1 28 (1) (3) (4)
Arabica inventory, Brazil 28 13 6 128 (6) (13) (17)
Robusta inventory, London 2 1 1 11 (1) (1) (1)
Robusta inventory, Brazil 1 1 -* 8 -* (1) (1)

* Less than NIS 1 million
(1) In the past ten years the maximum daily increase on the basis of closing prices was 22% in

Arabica prices and 15% in Robusta prices.

(2) In the past ten years the maximum daily decrease on the basis of closing prices was 13% in
Arabica prices and 13.5% in Robusta prices.

Sensitivity to changes in exchange prices of green coffee with respect to procurement
engagements with suppliers, net

 Profit from Changes  Loss from Changes
 10%  5% Fair Value   -5%  -10%

Convenience Translation from Hebrew

 24

 NIS millions
As at December 31, 2012 10 5 (21) (5) (10)
As at December 31, 2011 15 8 18 (8) (15)

The sensitivity to changes in exchange prices of cocoa with respect to procurement engagements with
suppliers, the sensitivity to changes in exchange prices of cocoa of the value of cocoa inventory in the
Company's warehouses, the sensitivity to changes in exchange prices of sugar with respect to
procurement engagements with suppliers and the sensitivity to changes in exchange prices of sugar of
the value of sugar inventory in the Company's warehouses are not material to the Group.

Sensitivity of the book value of liabilities relating to Debentures Series B to changes in the
Consumer Price Index